

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, March 7, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer, Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk, and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Charles E. McCoy, Sr. and David Jordan being absent.

Also present were: Fr. John Gouger, Annie P. Washington, Bob Darden, Commonwealth Newspaper, Chris Williams, and Toy Longstreet, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Alicia Dallas, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Police Chief Ray Moore, Mark Mulconrey, Community Development Director Victor Stokes, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Charles E. McCoy, Sr. and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 1235 through 1236 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1179 through 1180 inclusive, Claims Numbers 1237 through 1248 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1316 through 1326 inclusive and Claims Numbers 1257 through 1350 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1341 through 1434 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams reminded Council that Chief Moore will be bringing a new officer to the meeting. She asked Chief Moore to speak at this time. Chief Moore introduced Officer Mark Mulconrey to the Council. He said that Officer Mulconrey has been with the police department for a little more than a year. He said that Officer Mulconrey was one of the officers who were injured in an accident on the bridge on Highway 82. He said that Officer Mulconrey injured his hand while breaking out a window at a trailer fire assisting with the unsuccessful rescue of a woman Sunday morning. He said Officer Mulconrey is totally dedicated to his job and that he gives more like 130 percent every day. He said Officer Fernandez, who was also injured in the accident on the bridge, was still recuperating from his injuries and that he could be returning to work within the next two to three months.

Mayor McAdams said that she, Councilpersons Charles McCoy and Ronnie Stevenson will be going to Washington D.C. to the National League of Cities Conference next week. She said they will visit the Capitol on Tuesday to talk with Senators Roger Wicker and Thad Cochran. She said high on her list of priorities will be securing a 30 year loan for the city's Waste Water Treatment Plant instead of a 20 year loan. She said the city still needs money for the Riverside Drive pumping station and that she will also be securing 592 funding for that pumping station.

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA
IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**
Cruger Properties LLC
112 Lee Street - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**
Viking Investments, LLC
217 West Henry, 219 West Henry ,
703 and 703 Rear Fulton, 705 and 705
Rear Fulton, 707 and 707 Rear Fulton,
709 and 709 Rear Fulton, 711 and 711
Rear Fulton, and 713 and 713 Rear
Fulton - Tabled Unanimously

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. entered the meeting at this time.

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**
Greenwood Car Care, LLC
623 Howard Street - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**
SDG Investments, LLC
C/O Nick Miller, Manager
203 Pearl Street
205 Pearl Street - Tabled Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**
Beatrice A. Tatem
318 West McLaurin Street - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**
Donna Marie Lofton
Sylvia Blackmon
119 West McLaurin Street
117 West McLaurin Street - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**
South Greenwood Properties, LLC
707 Avenue L (Rear) - Tabled Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Elizabeth Leach, Deceased
and to any known and unknown
heirs having an interest
608 Avenue M

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Elizabeth Leach, Deceased
and to any known and unknown
heirs having an interest
606 Avenue M

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Phillip Joe
800 Bowie Lane

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Robert Lee Crain
500 Hope Street

- Tabled Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Ronald E. Cook
Donald E. Cook
#6, #8, #10, #11 Kelley Alley

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Pearlie Mae Jackson
407 Avenue H

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Larry Neal
116 East Scott

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

James Brewer, Et Ux
1007 Strong Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
 NOTICE**

Arthur Woods
 913 McLean Street

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA – NONE

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA
 IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA
 IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the minutes of the February 21, 2017 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the minutes of the February 28, 2017 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
 DISBURSE FUNDS ALLOCATED
 IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
 BUDGET TO THE GREENWOOD-
 LEFLORE COUNTY CIVIL
 DEFENSE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE USE OF CERTAIN VEHICLES
 AS UNMARKED BY THE CITY OF
 GREENWOOD POLICE
 DEPARTMENT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
122-450-550	Uniforms & Access.	\$.00	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00
122-450-635	Repairs-Equipment	\$10,800.00		\$1,000.00	\$9,800.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision and Finance Department fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
001-040-480	Hospital & Life Ins	68,762		5,000	63,762
001-040-604	Dues & Subs.	9,500	5,000		14,500

The above constitutes a total transfer of funds in the amount of \$5,000 which neither increases or decreases the Supervision and Finance budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision and Finance Department and Public Works Street Department for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$61,965		\$ 511	\$61,454
001-201-522	Supplies	\$ 4,800	\$511		\$ 5,311

The above constitutes a total transfer of funds in the amount of \$511 which decreased the Supervision and Finance Budget and increases the Street Department Supplies Budget (for postlite/ballasts).

Respectfully Submitted,
 Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Municipal Court for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-102-475	Workman Comp.	\$ 225.00	\$50.00		\$ 275.00
001-102-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$13,753.00		\$50.00	\$13,703.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Municipal Court budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Special Projects Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
005-201-720	Improvements	\$.00	\$14,240.00		\$ 14,240.00
005-550-900	Operating Transfer Out	\$550,400.00		\$14,240.00	\$536,160.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an Increase nor decrease in the Special Projects Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Industrial Properties Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
010-451-645	Airport Appropriation	\$17,500.00	\$15,000.00		\$32,500.00
010-451-650	Operating Transfer Out	\$16,150.00		\$15,000.00	\$ 1,150.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Industrial Properties Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Keesler Bridge Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
107-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$.00	\$8,951.00		\$8,951.00
107-600-500	Supplies	\$.00	\$8,951.00		\$8,951.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the Keesler Bridge Project.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the DUI Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
112-100-730	Mach. & Equip.	\$ 450.00	\$99.00		\$549.00
112-100-500	Supplies	\$ 220.00		\$99.00	\$121.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the DUI grant.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Drug Court Grant Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
128-102-685	Training	\$20,720.00		\$500.00	\$20,220.00
128-102-690	Miscellaneous	\$ 700.00	\$500.00		\$ 1,200.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Drug Court Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Industrial Rent-Milwaukee Electric Tool Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
255-000-398	Beginning Fund Balance	\$ 244,937.00	\$10,781.00		\$ 255,718.00
255-451-900	Operating Transfer Out	\$ 244,937.00	\$10,781.00		\$ 255,718.00
001-000-381	Operating Transfers	\$1,315,553.00	\$10,781.00		\$1,326,334.00
001-201-586	St. Maint. Mt. & Supplies	\$ 64,000.00	\$10,781.00		\$ 74,781.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Industrial Rent-Milwaukee Electric Tool and an increase to the General Fund-Street Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Employee Benefit Trust Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
500-550-500	Supplies	\$.00	\$200.00		\$ 200.00
500-550-605	Misc. Charges	\$15,000.00		\$200.00	\$14,800.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Employee Benefit Trust Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund-City Hall Building Maintenance Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-092-660	Bldg. Mnt. Services	\$ 6,500.00	\$10,000.00		\$ 16,500.00
001-092-730	Machinery & Equip.	\$.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 6,000.00
001-092-560	Repairs & Maint.	\$ 14,000.00		\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
001-092-628	Gen. Liab/Bldg Ins.	\$171,000.00		\$9,000.00	\$162,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Fund-City Hall Building Maintenance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Police Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
001-100-416	Captains	\$203,472.00		\$25,000.00	\$178,472.00
001-100-550	Uniforms	\$40,000.00	\$25,000.00		\$65,000.00
001-100-413	Chief of Detectives	\$48,200.00		\$10,000.00	\$38,200.00
001-100-635	Repairs	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00		\$25,000.00
001-101-635	Bldg. Maint	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$4,000.00
001-101-560	Bldg. Maint	\$7,500.00		\$1,000.00	\$6,500.00
105-100-689	Narcotic Detection	\$5,160.00		\$1,200.00	\$3,960.00
105-100-688	Detective	\$1,500.00	\$1,200.00		\$2,700.00
Total		\$323,832.00	\$37,200.00	\$37,200.00	\$323,832.00

This revised budget does not constitute an increase or decrease to the overall budget.

Chief Raymond Moore
 Greenwood Police Dept

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-220-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 30,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$ 33,000.00
420-220-628	Liability Ins.-General	\$ 45,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$ 49,000.00
420-222-628	Liability Ins.-General	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00		\$ 1,300.00
420-220-890	Capital Lease Expense	\$360,119.00		\$7,100.00	\$353,019.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Trash for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-224-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 13,000.00	\$500.00		\$ 13,500.00
420-224-890	Capital Lease Expense	\$163,797.00		\$500.00	\$163,297.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Trash.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund- Fire Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-160-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 52,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$ 56,000.00
001-160-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$252,127.00		\$4,000.00	\$248,127.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Fund- Fire Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Community Development for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-184-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 3,800.00	\$100.00		\$ 3,900.00
001-184-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$18,337.00		\$100.00	\$18,237.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Community Development Division.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Street Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-201-475	Workman's Comp.	\$12,000.00	\$100.00		\$12,100.00
001-201-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$59,594.00		\$100.00	\$59,494.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the General Fund –Street Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Milwaukee Tool Expansion (METCO II) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
147-000-264	Grant Funds-CDBG	\$322,837.00	\$500,000.00		\$822,837.00
147-000-270	Match Funds	\$100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$150,000.00
147-450-710	Construction-CDBG	\$268,392.00	\$500,000.00		\$768,932.00
147-450-713	Construction-City	\$100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$150,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Milwaukee Tool Expansion Grant (METCO II).

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Industrial Rent-Milwaukee Electric Tool Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
255-451-600	Legal & Professional	\$.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 1,500.00
255-451-635	Repairs & Maintenance	\$.00	\$18,000.00		\$18,000.00
255-451-811	Interest & Hndlng Chrgs	\$35,100.00		\$19,500.00	\$15,600.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Industrial Rent-Milwaukee Electric Tool.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Sewer Enterprise Fund and fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
410-236-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 13,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$ 14,000.00
410-236-790	Capital Improvements	\$ 100,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$ 102,000.00
410-236-791	Admin. Fees-Swr Pumps	\$.00	\$2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
410-236-890	Capital Lease Expense	\$1,987,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$1,982,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of March, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
 AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
 REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
 ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
 CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
 and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
 OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, MARCH 7, 2017, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS	NAYS
Johnny Jennings	
Lisa Cookston	
Ronnie Stevenson	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	
Andrew Powell	
David Jordan - Absent	
Carl Palmer	

Police Chief Moore explained the following resolution. He said that Our House Shelter is located in Greenville and that it provides shelters for victims of domestic violence. He said that his department has had a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Our House for several years. He stated that it is a great resource.

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD POLICE
 DEPARTMENT TO ENTER INTO A
 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
 WITH OUR HOUSE, INC.**

– Adopted Unanimously

Police Chief Moore explained the following resolution. He said Delta Health Alliance is applying for a federal grant. He said Delta Health Alliance addresses the psychological side of domestic violence, rape and abductions. He said they will send trained individuals to the city and will also provide training to police officers free of charge.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD
POLICE DEPARTMENT TO
EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM
OF UNDERSTANDING WITH
DELTA HEALTH ALLIANCE**

– Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA – NONE

Councilperson Andrew Powell addressed the Mayor about trains coming through town between 1:00 a.m. and 4:00 a.m. He asked if the city could do anything about this. Mayor McAdams addressed this matter and informed Councilperson Powell that she will talk to Senators Roger Wicker and Thad Cochran and Congressman Bennie Thompson regarding the train.

Chief Moore stated that starting at 9:00 a.m. tomorrow the railroad crossings at Young Street and Grenada Boulevard will be closed.

Councilperson Johnny Jennings briefed Council on city round about. He said it is popular in other cities, Calhoun City, Lexington and Oxford. Mayor McAdams discussed this further and advised Councilperson Jennings that the problem is with the money.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

